THRIFTY OIL CO.

July 12, 2001 0.16842
Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services

Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay parkway, 2nd Floor g/(,zf

Alameda, CA 94502 £ >

RE:  Thrifty Oil Co. Station #063
6125 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, CA 94609
2nd Quarter 2001, Status Report

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Presented herewith is the Second Quarter 2001, Status Report for former Thrifty Oil Co. Station
#063 located at 6125 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact the undersigned in this report or myself at
(562) 921-3581.

Sincerely,

Chris Panaitescu
General Manager
Environmental Affairs

cc:  ARCO Products Company
File
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THRIFTY OIL CO.

July 10, 2001

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor

Alameda, CA 94502

RE:  Former Thrifty Oil Co, Station #063
6125 Telegraph Avenune
QOakland, CA

2nd Quarter 2001, Status Report
Dear Ms. Hugo:

Presented herein is the Second Quarter 2001, Status Report prepared for former Thrifty Oil Co. (Thrifty)
Station #063 located at 6125 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California (Figure 1). Presented in this report
are the results of the site monitoring and remedial efforts in the Second Quarter 2001. Thrifty has retained
the services of Earth Management Company (EMC) to conduct quarterly monitoring and sampling, and
remedial system monitoring activities at this site.

Groundwater Monitoring

Depth to groundwater is measured in each monitoring well on a quarterly basis. In general, groundwater
occurs under water table conditions beneath the station at depths ranging from 9.65 feet below surface grade
{bsg) in monitoring well MW-6 to 12.26 feet bsg in monitoring well MW-4 on April 23, 2001 (Appendix
A). A groundwater elevation contour map based on the April 23, 2001 data is presented in Figure 2. The
groundwater is flow is toward the west with a gradient of approximately 0.04 feet/foot.

Quarterly Groundwater Sampling

As part of the ongoing groundwater monitoring program, groundwater samples were obtained from
monitoring wells MW-1, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6 on April 23, 2001. Well MW-3 was sampled on April
23, 2001 as an influent stream into the groundwater remediation system. Groundwater samples were
obtained by EMC and delivered in a chilled state following strict Chain-of-Custody procedures to a state-
certified laboratory. The samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g),
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA methods
8015M and 8021B. Samples with detectable MTBE were also analyzed using EPA method 8260B. A
summary of historical analytical sampling results are provided in Table 1. Copies of the EMC Field Status
Reports are presented in Appendix A, and copies of the laboratory analytical reports are contained in
Appendix B.

TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE concentrations appear in Table 1 and Appendix B. TPH-g, benzene, and MTBE
laboratory analytical results are plotted on Figures 3, 4, and 5, respectively. Laboratory results indicate the
highest concentrations of TPH-g and benzene were in monitoring well MW-1, with concentrations of 18,100
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ug/l.  and 740 ug/L, respectively. The highest concentration of MTBE was in well MW-3 with a
concentration of 3,240 ug/L. The isoconcentration maps incorporate data from the treatment system influent,
due to the fact the groundwater is pumped solely from well MW-3,

Remediation Status

Site remedial activities were initiated in April 1991. Presently, the remediation system consists of a
Groundwater Treatment System with carbon connected to groundwater monitoring well MW-3, System
operational data is included in Table 2 and Appendix C, During this reporting period, the groundwater
treatment system processed approximately 109,900 gallons of groundwater (from March 26 through June
25), and has treated approximately 1,112,619 gallons of groundwater since start up (through June 25, 2001).
The system was shut down from April 13 through April 18, and May 2 through May 18, 2001 for carbon
changeouts. The system operated throughout the rest of the second quarter 2001.

Influent, intermediate, and effluent water samples were collected on April 9, April 23, and May 30, 2001.
The samples collected by EMC were sent to a state certified laboratory for analysis. The samples were
analyzed for TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE by EPA methods 8015 and 8021B. Outlet samples collected on
April 9, 2001 indicate concentrations of 378 ug/L and 475 ug/L for TPH-g and MTBE, respectively. Another
set of outlet samples collected on April 23, 2001 indicated 93 ug/L TPH-g and 132 ug/L. MTBE. Due to these
concentrations, the carbon was changed out as noted above. All laboratory results for effluent samples
collected on May 30, 2001 for TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE were below the laboratory detection limits. A copy
of the laboratory analytical reports are included in Appendix D,

Other Activities

The groundwater monitoring wells, and the treatment unit, will be monitored and sampled for the next
quarter. All site monitoring/sampling data generated during the next quarter will be reported in the Third
Quarter 2001 monitoring report.

Interpretations expressed herein are based upon data collected be EMC.

Written by: Reviewed by:
e
== R

. Friedri Larry Higinbotham ’%}\_
Project Manager, MBA Registered Geologist ;\5%5\\,\?0

Senior Hydrogeologist
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA

THRIFTY OIL STATION #0863, OAKLAND, CA

S

11/21/86 - - - - - - 15.42 NP 0.00 99.34 83 92
07/22/91 - - - - - - 20.41 FILM 0.00 99.34 78.93
10724791 - - - - - - 19.06 SHEEN 0.00 99.34 80.28
01/22/92 . - - - - - 18.78 SHEEN 0.00 90,34 80.56
03/24/92 - - - - - - 13.55 SHEEN 0.00 99 34 85.79
07/15/92 - - - - - - 18.90 FILM 0.00 99 34 80.44
10/05/92 - . - - - - 20.50 FILM 0.00 99 34 78.84
01/06/93 - - . - - - 14.93 FILM 0.00 90.34 84 41
07/13/93 - - - - - - 15.44 FILM 0.00 99.34 8390
10/11/93 - . - - - - 20.36 FILM 0.00 99.34 78 98
01/11/94 - - - - - - 19 50 FILM 0.00 $9.34 79.84
04/12/94 - - - - - - 18.10 FILM 0.00 9934 81.24
07/14/94 - - - - - - 20.03 FILM 0.00 99 34 79.31
01/15/96 11,000 2,800 150 780 770 . 19.02 NP 0.00 99.34 80.32
04/15/96 17,000 3,600 330 1,500 3,400 - 18.82 NP 0.00 99.34 80.52
07/15/96 12,000 1,300 200 1,200 4,600 250 - NP - - -

10/09/96 - . - - - - 14.87 NP 0.00 99.34 84.47
01/13197 27,000 810 6,000 570 4,100 2,700 10.20 NP 0.00 99 34 89.14
04/14/97 2,900 3.0 29 <03 1.7 9,900 - NP - - -

07/07/97 5,200 0.57 0.57 <0.3 0.71 16,000 18.75 NP 0.00 99.34 80 59
10/16/97 680 <0.3 0.55 <0.3 <0.5 - 17.92 NP 0.00 9934 8142
01/07/98 42,000 980 2,800 1,200 5,200 13 9 80 NP 000 99,34 89.54
04/06/93 7.100 700 40 170 2,600 1,000 2.60 NP 0.00 99.34 89.74
07/14/98 19,000 2,100 400 890 5,800 1,600 13.70 NP 0.00 99.34 85.64
10/15/98 490 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 1,300 15.25 NP 0.00 99.34 84.09
01/20/99 350 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 * 670 / 820 1220 NP 0.00 99.34 87 14
04/16/99 320 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <05 * 540 / 630 12.20 NP 0.00 9034 87 14
07/14/99 290 <03 <0.3 <03 <05 *590 / 580 13,75 NP 0.00 99.34 85.59
10/07/99 130 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 270 12.15 NP 0.00 99 34 87.19
01/26/00 13,000 460 54 290 3,700 940 13 14 NP 0.00 99 34 86.20
04/19/00 546 <025 <0.25 <0.25 <05 430 / 606 10.63 NP 0.00 99.34 8371
05/26/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <5 9.11 NP 0.00 9534 90 23
07/26/00 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <5 9.10 NP 0.00 99.34 90.24
10/25/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <024 9.08 NP 0.00 99,34 9026
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THRIFTY

TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA

01/10/01 <50 20.18 <014 <0.18 <026 <024 12.16 NP 0.00 99.34 8718
04/23/01 18.100 740 55 650 4,000 *1.850 / 842 10.60 NP 0.00 9934 28.74
BONITORING WEL i
11/21/86 } . ; . ; ; 0.1 14 79 100.01 96.28
07/22/91 ; R ; - - ; 0.38 17.46 100.01 9535
10/24/91 } ] - . - } 16.97 0.03 100.01 83 03
01/22/92 - - - - ; - 16.72 FILM 0.00 100.01 8329
03724192 . ) ; - ; R 15.81 11.98 3.83 100.01 87 09
07/15/92 - ) : - ; ; 16.37 FILM 0.00 100.01 83 64
10705/92 ; ] - ; - ; 18.41 18.09 0.32 100.01 81 8
01/06/93 ) . R - ) ; 12.37 FILM 0.00 100.01 87 64
07/13/93 ; . } . - ; 15.19 FILM 0.00 100.01 84,82
10/11/93 : ) - - ; - 18.05 010 17.95 100.01 95 51
01/11/94 - : - - ; ; 16.98 0.03 16.95 100.01 55 83
04/12/94 - ) ; - ; - 15.5¢ FILM 0.00 100.01 8447
07/14/94 - ; ; - ; - 17.93 FIEM 0.00 100.01 32,08
01/15/9 7,100 720 280 a3 660 . 17.20 NP 0.00 100.01 82 81
04/15/96 11,000 600 59 420 70 ; 17.26 NP 0.00 100.01 8275
0Ti15/56 19,000 360 51 510 1,600 <250 - : - - -
10/09/96 - } . - ; ; 14.42 NP 0.00 100,01 85,5
01/13/97 11,000 230 30 91 700 56 10.25 NP 0.00 100.01 89.76
04/12/97 141 12 0.33 0 44 <05 20 - ; - - -
07/07/97 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 <20 17.20 NP 0.00 100.01 52 81
10/16/97 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 ; 16.20 NP 0.00 100.01 83 81
01/07/98 ) } ; } - - 16.26 16.18 0.08 100.01 83 81
Well Abandoned 1/30/98

11/21/86 - 100 5.1 <10 25 - 16.25 010 16.15

07/22/91 - - - - - - 24,00 NP 0.00 7576
10724/91 - ; . - ; } 18.10 NP 0.00 81 66
01122192 ; ; ; ; 3 ; 25.80 SHEEN 0.00 73 96
03124192 - ; - - ; ; 15.60 NP 0.00 8416
07115192 ; ; ; - ; : 25.10 FILM 0.00 74.66
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #063, OAKLAND, CA

e —— 15 7 ™
TERS :
R BT e

10705792 . - - - - - 25.20 Np 0.00 99.76 7456
01/06/93 - - - - - - 25.45 NP 0.00 93 76 74.31
07/13/93 . - - - - - 14.24 NP 0.00 99.76 $5.52
10/11/93 - - - - - - 25.60 NP 0.00 99,76 74.16
01/11/94 - - - - - - 25.90 NP 0.00 99.76 73 86
04/12/94 - - - - - - 25.70 NP 0.00 99.76 74.06
07/14/94 - - - - - - 25.10 NP 0.00 99.76 74.66
01/15/96 - - - - - - 26.04 NP 0.00 99.76 7372
04/15/96 - - . - - - 21.03 NP 0.00 99.76 78.73
07/15/96 5,900 240 30 270 730 780 - - - - -

10/09/96 - - - - - - 21.43 NP 0.00 99.76 78 33
01/13/97 - - - - - - 1120 NP 0.00 99.76 88.56
07/07/97 - - - - - - 23.40 NP 0.00 99.76 76.35
10/16/97 - - - - - - 22.30 NP 000 99,76 7746
01/07/98 - - - - - - 20.10 NP 0.00 99.76 79.66
07/14/98 - - - - - - 14.40 NP 0.00 99.76 85.36
10/15/98 - - - - - - - - - - -

01/20/99 - - - - - - - - - - -

04/16/99 - - - - - - 11.20 NP 0.00 99,76 88 36
07/14/99 5,600 9.6 1.3 35 8.1 *14,000 / 14,000 25.87 NP 0.00 99.76 73 89
10/07/99 - - - - - - 15.40 NP 0.00 99.76 84 36
01/26/00 - - - - - - 14.25 NP 000 99,76 8551
04/19/00 - - - - - - 14.20 NP 0.00 99.76 83.56
05/26/00 - - - - - - 15.12 NP 0.00 99.76 84.64
07/26/00 - - - - - - 14.30 NP 0.00 99,76 85.46
10/25/00 - - - - - - 14.32 NP 0.00 99.76 8544
01/10/01 - - - - - - 13.46 NP 0.0¢ 99,76 86 30
04/23/01 - - - - - - - - - - -

11/21/86 100,000 3,200 2,700 2,400 14,000 - 16.22 FILM 0.0¢ 99 .48 83.26
07122191 . - - - - - 21.80 21.35 0.45 99.48 7802
10/24/91 . - - - - - 20.02 SHEEN 0.00 99 48 79 46
01/22/92 - - - - - - 19.78 SHEEN 0.00 99.48 79.70
03/24/92 - - - - - - 13.94 FILM 0.00 99 .48 85.54
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TABLE 1

T

GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #063, OAKLAND, CA

DEPTIT]
:

0715792 - - - - - - 19.27 FILM 0.00 99.48 30,21
10/05/92 . - . - - - 21.44 FILM 0.00 99.48 78.04
01/D6/3 . . . - - - 14.08 FILM 0.00 99.48 85 40
07113193 - - R - - - 16.09 FILM 0.00 99,48 £3.39
10/11/93 . - R - . - 21.33 FILM 0.00 99.48 78 15
01/11/94 . - . - . - 20.45 FILM 000 99.48 79.03
04/12/94 - - - - - - 19.05 FILM 0.00 99.48 80,43
07/14/94 - - - - - - 20 41 FILM 000 99.48 79.07
01/15/96 5,000 370 18 300 390 - 19.89 NP 0.00 99.48 79 59
04/15/96 8,000 300 78 540 470 - 19.62 NP 0.00 99.48 75 86
07/15/96 13,000 380 69 220 1,100 3,600 - - - - -

10/09/96 - - - - - - 15.32 NP 0.00 99.48 34.16
01/13/97 47,000 2,500 2,500 1,100 2,800 70,000 10.80 NP 0.00 99.48 88.68
04/14/97 8,700 <03 0.45 <03 0.64 29,000 - - - - -

07/07/97 12,000 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.5 - 18.80 NP 0.00 99.48 80 68
1016/97 770 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 - 17.76 NP 0.00 99 48 81 72
01/07/98 75,000 3,000 900 1,400 2,500 110 11.60 NP 0.00 99,48 87 88
04/08/98 1£,000 1,200 130 710 1,400 22,000 10.10 NP 0.00 99 48 89 38
07/14/98 21,000 1,300 58 1,200 1,100 23,000 16.30 NP 0.00 99.48 33 18
10/15/98 9,100 1.1 0.62 <03 <0.5 30,000 16.90 NP 0 00 99.48 8258
01/20/99 16,000 <0.3 091 0.72 14 * 43,000 / 42,000 15.35 NP 0.00 100.48 85.13
04/16/99 17,000 0.48 092 0.54 1.4 * 28,000 / 26,000 1530 NP 0.00 100.48 85.18
07/14/99 8,500 <6 <6 <6 <10 #21 000 / 16,000 18.40 NP 0.00 100.48 82.08
10/07/99 2,500 <1.5 31 <15 <2.5 4,800 16 89 NP 0.00 100.48 83.59
01/26/00 9,900 350 9 460 460 2,800 12 62 NP 0.00 100 48 87.86
04/19/00 8,990 0.7 <0.25 <(0.25 <0.5 *3.240 / 5,450 12.28 NP 0.00 100.48 8820
05/26/00 94 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 #7461 419 13.82 NP 0.00 100.48 86 67
07/26/00 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.6 3,110 7 2,060 12.29 NP 0.00 100.48 88 19
10/25/00 2,480 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 3,690 / 3,040 12.26 NP 0.00 100.48 88 22
01/10/01 <50 <{.18 2 <(.18 1 962 10.75 NP 0.00 100.48 89.73
04/23/01 482 <0.18 <0 14 <0.18 <0.26 875 / 453 12.26 NP 0.00 100 48 8822
11/21/86 < 1,000 4.8 2.1 <0.5 7.4 - 16.10 NP 0.00 100.98 84 88
07/22/91 - <05 1.6 <1.0 2.0 - 18.20 NP 0.00 100 98 82.7%
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA

THRIFTY OIL STATION #063, OAKLAND, CA

10/24/91 - - - - - - 17.67 NP 0.00 100.98 83.31
Q122192 600 21.0 8.0 2.0 17.0 - - - - - -

03/24/92 - - - - - - 12.598 NP 0.00 100.98 88 G0
07/15/92 <200 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 17.29 NP 0.00 100.98 83 69
10/05/52 - - - - - - 18.92 NP 0.00 100.98 8206
01/06/93 300 2.7 <0.5 1.3 26.0 - 13.12 NP 0.00 100.98 8786
07/13/93 <100 1.1 0.5 1.0 1.5 - 16.15 NP 0.00 100.98 84 83
16/11/63 130 1.2 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - 18.75 NP 0.00 100.98 8223
01/11/94 <30 1.5 <0.3 <0.3 <035 - 17.80 NP 0.00 100.98 8318
04/12/94 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 13.59 NP 0.00 100.98 8739
07/14/94 <30 0.42 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 18.26 NP 0.00 100.98 8272
07715195 100 12 <0.5 08 <1 - - - - - -

01/15/96 1,900 21 13 6.2 6.8 - 13.09 NP 0 00 100.98 87 89
04/15/96 250 5.1 2.7 1.7 il - 13.16 NP 0.00 100.98 87 82
07/15/96 270 6.5 14 1.8 1.4 230 - NP - - -

10/09/96 - - - - - - 15.37 NP 0.00 100.98 8561
01/13/97 25,000 780 5,700 560 4,000 24,000 10.90 NP 0.00 100.98 S0 08
04/14/97 6,300 260 1,600 28 550 9,000 - - - - -

07/0797 7,500 300 1,500 12 110 16,000 14.70 NP 0.00 100.98 86 28
10/16/97 4,600 <0.3 0.65 <0.3 <0.5 - 13.60 NP Q.00 100.98 8738
01/07/98 2,700 33 11 37 580 7.3 10.97 NP 0.00 100.98 90.01
04/08/98 300 9.1 <03 <0.3 <0.5 650 10.90 NP 0.00 100.98 90.08
07/14/98 670 5.9 <0.3 <0.3 0.53 2,300 15.20 NP 0.00 100.98 8578
10/15/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 1% 15.90 NP 0.00 100.98 85.08
01/20/99 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <35 15 20 NP 0.00 101.98 86 78
04/16/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 15.25 NP 0.00 101.98 8673
07/14/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <5 15.96 NP 0.00 101.98 86 02
10/07/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 16.33 NP 0.00 101.98 8565
01/26/00 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <5 14.80 NP 0.00 101 98 8718
04/19/00 965 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 <3 10.97 NP 0.00 101.98 91.01
05/26/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.6 <5 14 43 NP 0.00 101.98 87.55
07/26100 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <5 14.02 NP 0.00 101.98 &7 96
10/23/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <018 <0.26 <0.24 14.04 NP 0.00 101.98 8794
01/10/01 <30 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 14.80 NP 0.00 101.98 8718
04/23/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 *10/4.2 10 97 NP 000 101.98 91.01
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA

MONITORING WELL #MW-

11/21/86 < 1,000 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <20 - 12.64 NP 0.00 99.44 86.80
07/22/91 - - - - - - - - - - -

01/22/92 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 1.5 - - - - - -

03/24/92 - - - - - - 10 04 NP 0.00 59.44 29.40
0115192 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - 1329 NP 0.00 99 44 86.15
10405/92 - . - - - - 14.69 NP 0.00 99 .44 84.75
01/06/93 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 - 10 87 NP 0.00 99.44 88.57
07/13/93 <100 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1.0 - 13.10 NP 0.00 99.44 86.34
10/11/93 <60 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - 14.43 NP 0.00 99.44 85.01
01/11/94 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <03 - 13.56 NP 0.00 99.44 85.88
04/12/94 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <03 - 12.10 NP 0.00 59 44 37.34
07/14/94 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - 14.16 NP 0.00 99.44 85.28
07/15/95 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - - - - - -

01/15/9 56 0.38 0.33 <0.3 <0.5 - 14.29 NP 0.00 99.44 85.15
04/15/96 96 4.5 <0.3 <0.3 0.53 - 14.32 NP 0.00 99.44 8512
07/15/96 140 2.4 0.44 <0.3 0.70 110 . - - - -

10/09/96 - - - - - - 12.09 NP 0.00 99.44 &7.35
01/13/97 210 <0.3 1.2 <0.3 0.68 270 9.85 NP 0.00 99.44 89 59
04/14/97 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 - - - - -

07/07/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 14.20 NP 0.00 99.44 8524
10/16/97 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 - 13.10 NP 0.00 99.44 86.34
01/07/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 0.10 9.80 NP 0.00 99.44 89 64
07/14/98 330 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 380 12.30 NP 0.00 99.44 87.14
10/15/98 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <3 14.30 NP 000 69.44 85.14
01/20/99 <50 0.47 <03 <0.3 <{.5 <5 13.60 NP 000 100.44 86.84
04/16/99 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 13.50 NP 0.00 100.44 86.94
07/14/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 *§4/ <5 14.65 NP 0.00 100.44 85.79
10/07/99 <350 <03 0.96 035 1.8 <5 15.39 NP 0.00 100.44 8505
01/26/00 <350 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 0.63 <5 13.85 NP 0.00 100.44 86 59
04/19/00 831 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 *11/ <5 9.65 NP 000 100.44 8079
05/26/00 <350 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <3 13.10 NP 0.00 100.44 87.34
07/26/00 <50 <03 <0.3 <{.3 <06 <5 1235 NP 0.00 100.44 88.09
10/25/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 *7 /10 12.30 NP 0.00 100.44 88 14
01/10/01 <50 <0.18 <(.14 <0.18 <0.26 78 13.45 NP 0 00 1(K).44 8699
04/23/01 <50 <0.18 <0 14 <(0.18 <0.26 *G /4 9.65 NP 0.00 100.44 90.79
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #063, OAKLAND, CA

NOTE: NP =WNo free hydrocarbon product Benzene, toluene, ethlybenzene, and xylene analyzed by EPA method 8020
" =" =Not analyzed / Not available Total pewolenn hydrocarbons (TPH) analyzed by EPA method 8015 modified for pasoline
" MTBE 8020 / 8260 Methyl-tert Butyl Ether (MTBE) analyzed by EPA method 80620 or 8260
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Oil Co. Station No 063, OAKLAND, CA

T e e
B T e IR BT o
el el il

4/8/91 1,669 o - - <3 <03 <0.3 <09 - - 1300 120 <75 1300 -
4711511 £742 4,073 82 - <03 <03 <03 <03 - - 700 140 <15 500 -
4122/91 10,240 8,571 643 - <03 <03 <03 <09 - - 850 100 34 8ec -
4125/91 16,510 13,841 753 - <03 <03 <03 <09 - - 220 84 <03 42 -
5/6/91 20,200 18,631 670 - <¢3 <03 <03 <09 - - 280 0.8 <03 56 -
SM3/31 24,420 22,761 604 - <03 <03 <0.3 <0.9 - - 190 56 <03 37 -
5120091 28,480 26,811 572 - <¢3 <03 <0.3 <09 - - 150 083 14 28 -
5/28/91 29,310 27,641 104 - <0.3 <03 <03 <09 - - <03 <0.3 <0.3 <08 -
6/3/91 33,080 31,411 628 - <03 <03 <0.3 <09 - - 58 4 <0.3 32 -
6/10/91 36,939 35,270 851 - <03 <03 <03 <09 - - 45 <0.3 <0.3 16 -
B/17/91 40,673 39,004 533 - <03 <03 <03 <09 - - 69 49 o9 21 -
6/24/91 44,453 42,784 540 - <0.3 <0,3 <03 <09 - - 54 2 <03 6.6 -
7191 48,173 46,504 531 - <0.5 <05 <1 <1 - - 14 15 <1 9.1 -
TI8I91 51,681 50,012 501 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 - - <0.5 <0.5 < 69 -
71591 55,186 53,517 50% - <0.5 <05 <1 <1 - - <05 133 <1 6.3 -
7122191 62,150 60,481 995 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 - - <05 <05 <1 26 -
7129/91 62,150 60,481 - - <05 <0.5 <1 <1 - - <05 <05 12 19 B
B/SIg1 63,241 61,572 156 - <05 <0.5 <1 <1 - - <05 <05 <1 <1 -
8/12/91 66,091 64,422 407 - <05 <0.5 <1 <1 - - Z6 <08 <1 12 -
8/19/81 67,648 65,980 223 - <05 <05 <1 <1 - - 20 33 28 70 -
8/26/91 70,514 68,845 409 - <05 <05 <1 <1 - - <Q& <0.5 12 19 -
9/9/91 70,564 68,895 4 B <05 <05 <1 <1 - - 270 10 13 69 -
SME6/31 73,526 71,857 423 |System shut down due to damaged compressor gump - -
10/7/91 73526 71,857 - - <C5 <05 <1 <1 - - <05 <0.5 <1 38 -
10f14/91 74,516 72,847 141 - <0.5 <05 <1 <1 - - 60 1.1 <1 23 -
10/21/91 76,091 74,422 225 - <0.5 <G5 <1 <1 - - <05 <0.5 <t <1 -
10/28/91 83,242 81,573 1,022 - <05 <0.5 <1 <1 - - <05 <05 <1 14 -
11/3/91 83242 81,573 - - <06 <0.5 <1 <1 - - <05 <0.5 <t 31 -
11411491 34,351 82,682 139 - <05 <0.5 <1 <1 - - 99 19 <1 14 -
11/18/91 85,647 83,978, 185 - <Qs <05 <1 <1 - - 42 1 1 10 -
11/25/51 89,512 87,843 652 - <05 <05 <1 <1 - - <0.5 <05 <] 3.9 -
1213/91 93,407 91,738 487 - <G5 <05 <1 <1 - - <0.5 <05 <{ 3.8 -
12/9/91 96,210 94,541 467 - <0.5 <05 <1 <1 - - QD5 <05 <{ 3.2 -
12/16/91 93,045 97,376 405 - <05 <05 <05 <05 - - 13 <05 <05 1.5 -
12723191 102,334 100,665 470 - <05 <0.5 <05 <05 - - 17 <05 <05 24 -
12/30/91 105,124 103,455 389 - <05 <05 <05 <05 - - 226 12 o7 4.9 -
115182 Me6et 114,022 <e0 - <5 <045 AL <05 - - 130 1" <Q5 S0 -
210/92 124,846 123,177 352 - <G5 <05 0.5 <65 - - 20 051 <05 36 -
375192 148,965 148,296 897 <200 <05 <05 <05 <05 - 12,000 2,100 400 170 2,100 -
4113192 168,567 166,898 531 <200 <035 <0.5 <05 <05 - 2,100 280 39 <25 98 -
511492 187,170 185,501 o64 <200 <05 o7 <05 <05 - <200 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 -
6/8/92 180,490 188,821 119 - <05 <05 <05 <05 - - 44 37 07 &4 -
7/6/92 187,080 195,411 235 - - - - - - - -
713592 197,890 196,221 116 - <05 <05 <05 <0.5 - - <05 <05 <05 =05 -
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Oil Co. Station No 063, OCAKLAND, CA

Y

713192 197,890 196,221 - Sytem shut down fer reparr of electrical motor

BMO/92 197.890 196,221 - |Restart the system

817192 201,300 199,831 487 . <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
9/14/92 205,647 207,978 298 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1 - - <G5 <05 <05 =<1 -

10/8/92 217,360 215591 367 <200 <05 <05 <0.5 <1 - <200 <05 <05 <0.5 <1 -
11/09/92 225,780 224111 241 - <05 <05 <05 <1 - - 11 o5 <05 10 -
1211492 243,048 241379 493 - @5 <05 <05 <1 - - 720 45 <10 1,700 -
01/04/93 252,510 250,841 451 - <05 <05 =Q5 <1 - - 400 32 <25 520 -
02/15/93 266.210 264,541 326 <200 <0.5 <05 <05 <1 - $,000 1,400 330 260 1,200 -
03/08/93 269,330 267,661 149 - <05 <C5 <05 <1 - - 1,100 150 7.5 1,000 -
04/26/93 271,290 269,621 40 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <1 - 7,200 1100 100 25 780 -
04/26/93 271,290 269,621 - 1System shut down fo repair
07M5/93 272,577 270,908 18 |Restart the system
08/11/93 284,230 262,561 432 - <05 <05 <0.5 <1 - - 13 <0.5 <05 16 -
09/16/93 298,832 297,163 406 <60 <03 <03 <03 <06 - <60 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <6 -
10/08/93 305,641 303,972 310 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/11/83 307,068 305,399 476 <60 <03 <03 <03 <06 - <60 <03 <03 <03 <06 -
10M15/33 308,495 308,826 357 - - - - - - - - - - - -
1112193 318,203 316,534 347 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <05 - <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <05 -
1210/93 326,847 328,278 419 <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <056 - <E0 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 -
01/13/94 345,860 344,191 468 - <03 <03 <0.3 <05 - - <0.3 <03 <03 <0,5 -
02110/94 359,662 357,993 493 - <03 <03 <03 <Q5 - - 430 41 36 430 -
02/18/94 518,620 - - Changed ar fiters  The water flowmeter jumped from 359,662 to 618,620
03/10/34 627,540 366,913 445 - <03 <Q.3 <03 <05 - - <03 <03 <03 77 -
04/14/94 645,330 384,703 £08 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <05 - 170 15 <03 0.38 073 -
05/19/94 653,520 392,893 234 <50 <0.3 <03 <03 <035 - 1,500 486 41 g5 84 -
06/16/94 664,015 403,388 375 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 - 12,000 880 37 <13 1,600 -
07/14/94 672,750 412123 312 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 - <50 <0.3 <03 <03 <C35 -
0B/11/94 681,920 421,293 328 <50 <3 <03 <03 <0.5 - <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 -
0S/15/94 692,083 431,456 290 <50 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 - <50 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 -
10/17/94 694,879 439,352 247 <50 <03 <03 <0.5 <05 - <50 <03 <03 <05 <0.5 -
11/14/94 712,538 451,912 449 <50 <03 <03 <05 <05 - <50 <03 <03 <05 <05 -
12/19/54 734,620 473983 631 <50 <03 <03 <05 <035 - <50 <0.3 <03 <05 <05 -
01/10/65 742,072 481,445 338 - - - - - - -
1/16/95 742,074 481,447 0 |Sytem shut down fer repair of compressor pumg
02108185 742,074 481 447 - IRestart the system
02113/e5 744,063 483,436 284 <50 <Q3 <03 <05 <05 - <50 <03 <03 <05 <0.5 -
03/13/85 758,930 498,303 531 <100 <05 <0.5 <05 <1 - 1,300 <05 <05 <05 <1 -
04417195 768,276 507,849 2687 <100 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <1 - 6,200 410 73 a7 280 -
05/15/95 780,716 520,089 444 <100 <05 Q& <05 <1 - 1,300 06 <(.5 <05 <1 -
08/12/95 784,514 523,887 136 <100 <05 <05 <05 <1 - <100 <05 <05 <05 <1 -
07/18/95 794,158 533,531 268 <100 <05 <05 <05 <1 - 1,100 <05 <05 <05 <1 -
QB/14/95 795216 534,589 39 <100 <05 <05 <05 <i - 170 <05 <05 % <1 -
08/06/95 797,631 537,004 105 <100 <05 <5 <G5 <1 - 1,320 <05 <05 <05 <1 -
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Ol Co. Station No 063, OAKLAND, CA

L e
= o

1017195 800,316 539,689 85 <100 <05 ; 46 -
1172098 806,264 545,637 175 150 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 - 450 0.31 <0.3 <03 Q.8 -
1211785 809,236 548,609 142 300 <03 <0.3 <Q.3 059 - 470 <03 <0Q.3 <03 <G5 -
01115/56 822,734 562,107 386 510 <03 <03 <0.3 <05 - 900 0.39 <0.3 <03 <05 -
02/19/56 848,213 587,585 728 800 <03 057 <0.3 083 . 1700 23 37 <03 80 B
03/19/96 849,587 588,960 47 930 <0.3 <03 <03 <05 - 1,600 55 14 <03 94 -
04/15/66 852,042 591,415 91 980 <03 <03 <03 <G5 . 1,100 0.43 <03 <03 <05 -
05/13/98 890,214/ 629,587 1,363 840 <03 <03 <03 Q5 . 910 <03 <03 <03 <05 -
05/13/96 890,214 628,587 - System shut down for carbon change
06114196 890,214 629,587 - JRestart the system
06/1B/96 890,818 630,151 151 <50 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.5 - 1,000 92 87 34 55 -
07/01/56 892,781 632,154 151 B - - - - - -
07/08/56 894,210 633,883 204 |System shut down due to burglary and damaged ar compressor
0B/05/96 884,210 633,583 - [Restart the system
08/13/96 896,220 635,593 251 <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <05 - 3,500 160 110 220 650 -
09/23/96 899,410 638,783 78 <50 <03 <0.3 <03 <05 - <50 Cdg <03 <0.3 <05 -
10/09/96 895,845 639,218 27 <50 <0.3 <03 =03 <G5 - 730 17 042 21 25 -
11/11/96 901,348 640,721 48 <50 <0.3 <03 <03 <05 - 81 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 -
12/08/96 901,576 640,249 8 <50 <03 <0.3 <03 <0.5 - <50 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 -
01M13/57 904,630 644,003 87 <50 <03 <0.3 <03 <0.5 - 13,000 590 250 180 850 -
0210197 812,610 51,983 285 82 <03 038 <03 <05 - 700 a9z Q75 <03 44 -
o310/97 §21,020 860,393 300 <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <Q5 - 600 <3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 -
04/14/97 932,410 671,783 325 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 - 4,400 <03 <03 <03 <05 -
05112197 941,028 680,4 308 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 - 5,600 7.3 032 <03 17 -
06/23/97 943,183 662,556 51 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Q7107457 945 821 685,184 188 <50 <03 <0.3 <03 <0.5 - 1,600 3.4 <03 <03 26 -
08/04/97 951,020 £90,393 186 - - - - - - . - - R - _
09/02/97 857,933 697,305 238 |Systerm shut down due to stalen air compressor - - - - -
10/06/597 961,030 700,403 91 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/16/57 961,077 700,450 5 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 - 550 <C3 <03 <0.3 <05 -
1117197 970,920 710,293 308 - - - - - - - - - - R _
12123197 986,016 725,389 419 - - - - - - - - - - - -
01/05/98 991,520 730,893 423 - - - - - - - - - - - -
01/07/98 992,365 731,738 423 <50 <0.2 <03 <03 <05 - €5,000 890 8,400 3,100 20,000 -
02/02/98 905,874 736,247 173 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/09/98 - - [System shut down due to the UST replacement and station remodeling
02/17/98 - - <50 [ <03 [ <03 | <03 <0.5 - 35,000 150 <15 <15 8,900 -
04/13/98 53,000 736,247 - Replaced carbons and restarted systern with new meter (53,000)

413 - 6/1/98 - - - Systern was undergoing several mantenance / piping / hose replacement
06/01/98 53,780 737,027 16 - - - - - - - - - - - -
07/14/98 56,905 740,152 73 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 - 3,500 14 0.56 <03 26 -
08/13/98 69,426 742,673 84 - - - - - - - - - - - -
09/11/98 62,356 745,603 101 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/15/98 62,714 745,981 11 <50 <03 <03 <3 <05 - 2,200 21 4 <03 100 -
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Oil Co, Station No 063, QAKLAND, CA

11/06/98 62,952 746,199 IR - | - | . - - - - - - - . N
11/20/98 - - - System shut down for flowmeter replacement -
12/01/98 0o 748,199 - Restart the system with flowmeter at 000 -
12/31/98 53400 751,539 178 - ] - - - - - - - - . - B
0111/99 15,0200 761,219 880 JSystem shut down - - - - - - -
111 - 211799 - - - System was undergong mantenance for the compressor -
01120089 - - - <50 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.5 - 110 043 0.42 <03 <05 260
02/01159 156000 761,798 28 fRestart system -
0212/59 22,8400 769,039 658 - - - - - - B - - - - -
02/22499 22,840.0 768,039 - |8ystem shut down for carbon canister replacement
03/26/93 22,8400 769,038 - JRestart the system
03/31/39 248200 770,818 356 - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/16/99 29,605 0 775,804 312 <50 <03 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <5 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 <5
05/11/88 36,0100 782,209 256 - - - - - " - - - - - -
05/25/39 46.000.0| 752,199 714 JSystem shut down due to carbon canister leaking
09/02/49 46,0000 792,199 - JRestart system -
09/17/99 462170 792,416 14 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/07/99 46.809.0 793,008 3¢ <50 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 11 65 <03 <03 <03 <05 120
10/21/98 47.278,0 793,477 34 [System shut down for carbon change
11/24/99 47,283.0 793,482 0 |Restart system
12/30/99 49,3860 795,585 &8 - - - - - - - - - - . -
01/26/00 50,569.0 796,768 44 <50 <0.3 <03 <03 <08 - <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 -
02/25/00 51,9830 798,182 47 - - - - - - - . - - - -
03/24/00 54,6030 800,802 94 - - - - - - - - B . - -
04/19/00 56,754.0 802,953 83 <5 <025 <¢ 25 <025 <05 - <50 13 <025 =025 <0.5 <5
04/36/00 58,022.0 804,221 115 - - - - - - - - - - - -
05/26/00 60,086 0 806,285 79 - - - - - - 923 <06 2 85 80 *8,350/4,810
08/16/00 61,885 (| 808,088 86 <50 <03 <03 <03 <0.8 <5 3,820 <G 3 <03 <03 <06 3,740
07/26/00 65,987.0 812,186 102 <50 <03 <03 <03 <06 <5 <50 <03 <03 <03 <06 <5
08/25/00 68,630.0 814,829 88 - - - - - - B - - - - -
09/29/00 85,661.0 831,860 487 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/13/00 96,2120 842 411 754 - - - - - - - - - B - -
1G/20/00 88,7000 845,899 498 |Shut down system for QWS and replaced flowmeter starting at 000 {old meter estimated at 99,700). Sytem restarted on 10/25/00 after QWS
10/25/00 00 845,898 - <50 <0.18 <014 <018 =0 26 <024 17,100 111 121 141 972 938
10/27/G0 2,160 0 848,059 1.080 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/03/0C 74200 853,319 751 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/24/00 16,5600 862,459 435 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12122100 51,5300 897 429 1,249 - - - - - - - - - - - -
01/10/01 545200 800,419 157 <50 <0 18 <014 <018 <0 26 <024 10,000 384 223 <0.18 1,330 11,600
02119/01 95,6400 945,539 1,128 - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/18/01 144,170 0 Q80,069 1550 - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/09/G1 167,050 O 1,012,849 1,090 378 <018 <014 <018 <026 475 4,040 191 4 42 38 4,990
04/13/01 1692100 1,015,109 540 |Shut down system for replacement of carbon drums
04/18/01 169,210 0 1,015,109 - Restart system f
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Qil Co Station No 063, OCAKLAND, CA
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04/23/01 1771400 4,023,039 1,586 23 [ <0.18 I <014 <0.18 <026 132 1,400 <018 <014 <018 <026 3.240
05/02/01 186,800.0 1,032,659 1,073 |Shut dewn system for carben change
05118101 186,900.0 1,032,799 6 | Restart system
0513001 200,850.0 1,046,749 1,163 <50 <0.18 <014 <0 18 <0 26 <024 3,100 16 <014 1 2 *8,510/5,780
06725101 266,720.0 1112819 2,533 - - - - B - - . R . N N
| WD PERMIT LIMITS: NE [ 5.0 [ 5.0 50 i 50 ] NE |
Note: = {ess than laboratory detechon level indicated TPH is analyzed by EPA Method 8015 M
- =no sample / not analyzed BTEX 15 analyzed by EPA Method 8502 or 8020
NE = Permit Limit not established *MTBE 8020/8260
In February 2000, the totai cumulative discharge amount was corrected te reflect all system maintenance and flowmeter changeouts
since the startup of the system The total number may be different from previous versions of this table
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. . %% ( ) PROJECT S ‘ATUS REP?R/ﬂ
SITE: THRIFTY OIL CO. (#063
EARTH MANAGEMENT CO. ADDR: 6125 TELEGRAPH ANENVE

Environmental Remediation
OAKLAND, CA. 94609
DATE: 04 25 .04
OBSERVATION WELLS PERSON: DERSLS P -

DTW DTB
{FT) (FT)

FREE PRODUCT REMQVED: APPROX GALLONS

MU 2 (S [JBANDONED

EXPLANATION:
DTP= DEPTH TO PRODUCT FROM TOP OF CASING, DTW= DEPTH TO WATER.FROM TOP OF CASING

DTB= DEPTH TO BOTTOM FROM TOF OF CASING, PT= PRODUCT THICKNESS, S= SLIGHT
13415 Carmenita Road/P.O. Box 2129, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 « (562) 923-9876 Fax (562) 861-9796
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clLﬁI&: - M~ 5~ -_Eouip: B4 M‘J’s"z

Well Diameter

- Ko ()

Eé_?urge Volume:
am Data: . 1 o
' mual Turbidity: - ) __Final Turbidity: : -
ime GLagy- Q.‘-, MUl awH qlhll 449 9 Ao o0 |
igc 1h6o 1 1vuo| IS0 | [T%0| fTuwo| (D%p| d%o
- })ri 1 545 Hakt AU 5.4 %90 542 B.4o
. {Temp - MU | M TS [ s IA A 3. o (Y
o 5 W1 | a2 | 28 | 39 [ 4o}
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EC ' j
bH "
Temp
| I
Towl Well Depth(f). 262§ . |



. FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

i 4065

Addrcss

o Date: ' O;; 2% 7.

: Pcrsoun'cl_. ‘SF/QBM-PP Weather: S UNM'«, | D ﬁ«.! j J
¢ll No: _M-¢ _Eauip: BATLER i
Before Purm N N B - !

" [Total Weil Depth (&) '2639?-"' Well Diameter _ ' '4(’ 3

.La—lth i9 w‘“‘" (f)__ .65 - E—St—P“_fg_C Volume: 456 ,
am 'D:l.t::“_-m== ~ )

" Unitial Turbidi.ty: o ) " Final Turtndlty | : .

fime . | 8223 |° §U9| 136] 9vho[ 9 B 255 dies |

. ¥ [6h0 | Kbbo| pe%ol [6%v| (6€0)| (C30] LC70]

Cop o o | 585 7540 | 644 54%5] 5.491 . 5.1%]

.;ﬁ';p ‘ M. | Mz | Mol 209 [ e +] 7.8 | 7.3 [

I N AR BT TR TS Y 38 [ 45 |
ATime Y I
e T < 1
doH . o
. ‘,I,_.'mp' o I I '
_l_-_-_ Before Sample Cotln | , -

1Depth to Waser (fc. BV Towl Well Deptifi). L6 8+ .
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

306 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifty Oil (8871) LAB REQUEST 71577
ATTN: Jeff Suryakusuma
13539 E. Foster Rd. REPORTED 05/15/2001
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  04/24/20601

PROJECT  Station #063
6125 Telegraph Ave,, Oakland

SUBMITTER Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the followinﬁ listed samples which were anaiyzed for the parameters indicated on the
attached Analytical Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the
report. This cover letter is an integral part of the final repott.

Order No. ) Client Sample Identification
260307 TOC #063, MW-6
260308 ' TOC #063, MW-5
260309 TOC #063, MW-1
260310 TOC #063, MW-4
260311 TOC #063, Trip Blank

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel fiee to call if there are any questions
regarding this report orif we can be of further service.

ASSO B LAla ORIES by,

d

Ed . Behare, Ph.D.
Vice President

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported.

TESTING & CONSULTING
The reports of the Associated Laboratories are confidential property of our clients Chemical

ﬁi‘&!,' not be reproduced or used for publication in part or in full without our written Microbrological

permission. This is for the mutua! protection of the public. our clients. and ourselves. ,
Environmental

Lab request 71577 cover, page 1 of |



Order #: 260307 Client Sample ID TOC #063, MW-6

Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 04/23/2001 Time Sampied: 13:00
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL  Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/l.  04/26/01 HP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/l.  04/26/01 HP
Methyl t - butyl ether 9.0 1 5 0.24 ug/l.  04/26/01 HP
Toluene ND | 0.3 0.14 ug/L.  04/26/01 HP
Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L. 04/26/01 HP
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 40 1 1 0.6 ug/l.  05/15/01 MB
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/l,  04/26/01 HP
Order #: 260308 Client Sample ID TOC #063, MW-5
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 04/23/2001 Time Sampled: 13:10
Analyte Resuit DF PQL MDL  Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND i 0.3 0.18 ug/L  04/26/01 HP
Ethyl benzene ) ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L.  04/26/01 HP
Methyl t - butyl ether 10 1 5 0.24 ug/l.  04/26/01 HP
Toluene ND | 0.3 0.14 ug/l.  04/26/01 HP
Xylene (total) ND ] 0.6 0.26 ug/L  04/26/01 HP
82608 BTEXMTBE Only
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ! 4.2 | 1 0.6 ug/L,  05/15/01 MB
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/l,  04/26/01 HP
Order #: 260309 Client Sample ID TOC #063, MW-1
Matrix: WATER Date Sampied: 04/23/2001 Time Sampled: 13:15
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL  Units Date/Analyst

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ASSOCIATED LABORA TORIES Anajytical Results Report

Lab Request 71577 results, page | of 3
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§021B BTEX + MTBE

Benzene 740 100 30.0 0.18 ug/l. 04/26/01 HP
Ethyl benzene 650 100 30.0 0.18 g/l 04/26/01 HP
Methyl t - butyl ether 1,850 100 500.0 0.24 ug/l  04/26/01 HP
Toluene 55 1 0.3 0.14 ug/l.  04/26/01 HP
Xylene (total) 4,000 100 60.0 0.26 ug/L  04/26/01 HP

8260B BTEX/MTBE Only

Methyl-tert-butyiether (MTBE) 842 10 10.0 0.6 ug/LL  05/15/01 MB
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline 18,100 100 5000.0 50 ug/L.  04/26/01 HP

Order #:| 260310| Client Sample ID TOC #063, MW-4

Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 04/23/2001 Time Sampled: 13:20
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
80218 BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L  04/26/01 HP
Ethy! benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L  04/26/01 HP
Methyl t - buty ether 875 50 250.0 0.24 ug/l.  04/26/01 HP
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/L  04/26/01 HP
Xylene (total) ) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L  04/26/01 HP

8260B BTEX/MTBE Only

Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) - 453 10 10.0 0.6 ug/L  05/15/01 MB
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline 482 1 50 50 ug/L  04/26/01 HP
Order #: 260311 Client Sample ID TOC #063, Trip Blank
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 04/23/2001 Time Sampled: 13:00
Analyte Result DF PQL __ MDL __ Units Date/Analyst
8621B BTEX + MTRE
Benzene ND ! 0.3 0.18 ug/L  04/26/01 HP
Ethy! benzene ND 1 0.3 0.i8 ug/L  04/26/61 HP
Methyl t - butyl ether ND 1 5 0.24 ug/L.  04/26/01 HP
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/l.  04/26/0F HP
Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L  04/26/01 HP

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace
Report @k

Lab Request 71577 results, page 2 of 3




8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/L  04/26/01 HP

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ical f ort
Lab Request 71577 results, page 3 of 3




*

Client:

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES LAB REQUEST RESULTS SUMMARY
Thrifty Oil

Jeff Suryakusuma

13539 E. Foster Rd.

Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670

Project: Station #063
6125 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

Objectives: *Confirm MTBE by 8260 if detectable.

Sample ID.

TOC #063,

. MW-]
TOC #063,
MW-4
TOC #063.
MW-5
TOC #063,
MW-6
TOC #063, Trip
Blank

ND = Not Detected

Gasoline

" 18.100 ug/L
482ugll
ND

ND

ND

Benzene

Toluene
740ugl. SSugl
‘N> ND
ND ND
ND  ND

Blank Field = Component not analyzed by this method.

Lab Request: 71577
Date Received: 4/24/2001
Print Date: 05/15/2001

Ethyl Xylene MTBE MTBE by
benzene (total) EPA8260
6350 ug/L 4000 ug/L 1,850 ug/L 842 ug/L.
ND ND 875 ug/l _453 ug/L
ND ND 10 ug/L 42ugl.
D ND 9.0 ug/L 40ugl
ND  ND .

ND




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

LCS REPORT FORM

QC Sample: LCS / LCSD , water samples
Method 8260
Analysis Date: 05/15/0%
Applies to: LR 71577
REPORTING UNITS =  ug/LL

Sample Spike LCS LCS %Ree %Ree QC Limits
Test Result | Added Spike | Spk.Dup | LCS LCSD | RPD § RPD | %REC
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 50.0 32.73 29.53 63 39 10 22 59-172
MTBE ND 50.0 41.37 40.57 83 81 2 24 62-137
Benzene ND 50.0 34.67 33.04 69 66 5 24 62-137
Trichloroethene ND 50.0 39.44 40.06 79 80 2 21 66-142
Toluene ND 50.0 43.61 41.27 87 83 6 21 59-139
Chlorobenzene ND 50.0 37.24 39.14 74 78 5 21 60-133

NI = Not Detected
RPD —= Relatve Percent Difference of LOS and LCS Dup.
UREC-MS & MSD - Percent Recovery of LCS & LCS Dup.

Method Blank = Al ND

05/16/2001

8260 _losd_035t5w.xls




QC Sample:
Matrix:

Prep. Date:
Analysis Date:

LAB ID#'s in Batch:

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULT

QA REPORT FORM

LR 71439 - 885

WATER

04/24/01

04/24/01 - 04/25/01

LR 71364, 71429, 71525, 71577

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

REPORTING UNITS = ug/L,

Sample Spike Matrix Matrix %Rec %Rec
Test Method Result Added Spike [ Spk, Dup MS MSD RPD
Benzene 8021 ND 10.0 10.5 10.9 105 109 4
Toluene 8021 ND- 10.0 9.3 9.6 93 96 3
Ethyibenzene 8021 ND 10.0 9.9 10.1 99 101 2
Xylenes 8021 ND 20.0 18.3 18.8 92 94 3
ND = Not Detected
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Dup %REC LIMITS = 70- 130
YREC-MS & MSD = Percent Recovery of Mairix Spike & Matrix Spike Duplicate RPD LIMITS = 30
PREPARATION BLANK /LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

PREP. BLK |LCS

Test Methoad Value Resuit True %Rec L.Limit | H.Limit
Benzene 8021 ND 10.8 10.0 108 80% 120%
Toluene 8021 ND 9.6 10.0 96 80% 120%
Ethylbenzene 8021 ND 10.0 10.0 100 80% 126%
Xylenes 3021 ND 18.8 20.0 04 30% 120%

LCS = Lab Conitrol Sample Result

TRUE = True Value of LCS

LLIMIT/ HLIMIT = LCS Control Limits

05/16/2001

8021_btex_0424w.xls




QC Sample:
Matrix:

Prep, Date:
Analysis Date:

ID#'s in Batch:

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
QA REPORT FORM

LR 71451 - 930

WATER

04/24/01

04/24/01-04/25/01

LR 71451, 71525, 71577, 71532, 71527

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units = ug/L

Sample Spike Matrix Matrix %Rec %Rec
Test Method Result Added Spilie Spike Dup MS MSD RPD
TPH 8015M-G ND 200 179 176 89.5 89.5 0.0
ND = Not Detected
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate %UREC LIMITS = 70 - 130
%REC-MS & MSD = Percent Recovery of Matrix Spike & Matrix Spike Dupircate RPD LIMITS = 30
PREPARATION BLANK /LAB CONTROL SAMPI:,E RESULTS
PREP BLK |LCS
Value Result True %Rec L.Limit H.Limit
ND 178 200 89.0 80% 120%

LCS Result = Lab Controf Sample Result
True = True Value of LCS
L.Limit/ H.Limit = LCS Control Limits

05/16/2001

8015g_tph_0424w1 xls




SOCIATED LABORATORIES

. —7 1 806 North Batavia » Orange, CA 92868

Chain of Custody Record Phone: (714) 771-6900 = Fax: (714) 538-1209 »
Company WR[FT‘// o IIC- Cé- thfgé i / {12{ - 352{ AL Job No. Page of
Project Manager "f’ L EF JV U A S Fax ™ Analysis Requested Test Instructions & Comments
Project Name  <J &—‘/W 3 Project # s 06‘9) ﬂ
w6125 TELEGCRAPH HVE T|8|M
M OAELrRND et U609 pIT|T

Sample ID Lab ID Date Time | Matrix Ngrzgt::?seirze Pres. | ¢ i_ g
M oli. 25 o¢ |I3-wojwped dyims | Hel DXIXIX] Yool EPM By EPA
| M5 g fud 3vipts | der [ XXX METHOD 82608
i Mw A 1515] ayirt> | Hel [X]XKx i PETECTED —

M -Y , 5120 Ao | HEL XXX
CITREP Bl ‘ Ibog ¥ | v | Hel X<
8 po
: |
3
0
K //
2 7
3 //
14 /
15 /

Sample Receipt - To Be Filled By Laboratory g:g’;}g:fhed by Relinquished by 2 Relinquished by 3.
Total Number of Containers Properly Cooled Y /N /NA l A SQ%ME%W Signature: Signature:
Custody Seals Y /N /NA " Samples Intact Y /N / NA \ j’ Printed Name: SERR- P Printed Name: Printed Name:
Received in Good Condition Y / N 'b Samples Accepted Y /N \7 Datei‘( KTy, Time: Date: Time: Date: Tame:
Turn Around Time - Received By: 1. Rece‘%edflrgi_____ 2. Received By: 3
Signature: ;MIO - Signature: Signature:
E’{Normal O Rush g ::'::’ay g ‘7‘: ::: Prinied m’ Lo R Printod Name:
me; €] Tipe: — e Time:
W}Wﬁl FR_ [Fzs— $o |™

Distribution: White - Laboratory Canary « Laboratory  Pink - Project/Account Manager Goldenrod - SamplerlOrigInal’or
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THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, QAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
. GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: . SERBN - POPEI W

DATE OF INSPECTION: 06.258 .04 i

. T e
OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENTS: ched ai/f{, W My@&tﬂg cmc};,e_
weltn u&%

WL

FLOW METER READING:  ©2.6€ FLo

SAMPLES OBTAINED: __- A///?'

Rt

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: /4

A
1

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: ! 2-.

i | .
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: /(' /f

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: t(.«o

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: O ?

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE; M;z/




THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE ST,A'I'IO

, GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTIO}:I FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: SERBA POPEI LY,

v

DATE OF INSPECTION: ol Y./ i

. [ I 1 L
OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENTS: ALl M et Mﬂrﬁmfmﬁ Mﬁ&-@—(

%@9»& wovﬁ?t Vm

FLOW METER READING:  © 2 2340

SAMPLES OBTAINED: A/ df

A

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: - / é ‘

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:__f &

S : Ly
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: 11

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: Dg

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: o6

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: %%d?g’,——————.




THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, QAKLAND, CALIFQORNIA
. GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTE SPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: _ SERBO P+

DATE OF INSPECTION: 6. oA R E }I

' o ¥
OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENTS: Held, a-M/, chech W}J/ MU\L clear,

nely, l!uv%& J&ij ,

FLow METER READING: 245 0d0 —

SAMPLES OBTAINED: _ - ~/4]

iy

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: }( =

4

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: /( '(

o . . ‘
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT:__ /.4

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: (D»Of

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: ___—_ @,

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: W e W

el bak Ra e e B0
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THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKILAND, CALIFQRNIA
, GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: . SERBIV . P .

DATE OF INSPECTION: oF.2v. 0/

" ai
OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENTS: Lol 07'{{ Heae el ZMH Vm

,t{p‘év—e& L,&AJ&\LH wzﬂ /m

FLOW METER READING:  © Z00-850

SAMPLES OBTAINED: __ - L[{@

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: . 1/4

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN:STRBAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: :F/T/

¢

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PR.IMARY GAC UNIT: /{-’-)

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: 0"?

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: ’ 01?*

: Chr T
INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: Q‘{A)vivﬂ/""t_,»'—-\




THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: _ SERBu  |?

DATE OF INSPECTION: o8 2 o/

OBSERVATIONS AND ‘
COMMENTS: OM,QJ& o—,s«Q; Q/o@/f‘f, C/Q@,M weli M

Qos_.

[

FLOW METER READING: _O {9 00K

SAMPLES OBTAINED: N/ 4

o
h

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: /( “

L

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: L(

¢
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: 1 . /

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: .1{ ad

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: 19

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: Q/(&QM




P)
77T

&
EARTH MANAGEMENT CO.

\ : T ; gf Environmentsl Remetaton
: DATE: 05 /8. of

START UP / SHUT DOWN REPORT
STATION # O™
SYSTEM TYPE : p2 |,

START UP_REPORT: _
@6’3’&:"vc %%@/‘w J.{/’Eau, %uﬂr& M\q{a Hegae l/(«&ﬁ;{- AL
Conme e i ol sy _ ‘

# olfeqdce

SHUT DOWN REPORT:

SIGNATURE: WVI e




ENVIRONMENTAL BARREL INVENTORY

06>

o PLEASE MAKE SURE THE CONTAINERS/BARRELS ARE TIGHT, PROPERLY LABELED, AND FREE OF LEAKS
o THE CONTAINERS SHOULD BE STORED IN A SAFE PLACE, 50 AS NOT TO DISTURB THE BUSINESS, TO NOT
CREATE ANY POSSIBLE DANGER FOR CUSTOMERS AND/OR PERSONNEL, AND TO MAINTAIN THE IMAGE

AND CLEANLINESS OF THE FACILITY.

oate: 05 M. o1
Personnel. =55 280 Upon completion of this inventory form,
- please submit tis shest to:
SS# 063 fg:a%rgagagamsgt Co.
R . Faster
ADDRESS 61 25 [ELE GRATH ’4'V 3 Santa Fe Springs, CA 90870
CITY oA LAND oA 94809 . ph: (562) 924-3581  fx: (562} 821-7510
Non-Hazardous Hazardous Empty Comments } C:ondllio f dmmu '
Solids Liquids | Liquids Drum || Generator |  Date Content Description Location of drums
— — e — e ——vne e
» i T ©.C]05.0%.04 Peud cakv NEXT To TRAS
R _ » ARER
7
1
gww
4 d 2 2 TOTAL BARRELSS
NOTE:




¢ @p
Y

EARTH MANAGEMENT CO.

Envwonmental Remedciation

oaTE: 05 10.94

START UP / SHUT DOWN REPORT
STATION # O&>

SYSTEM TYPE :6; \k},

START UP REPORT:

SHUT DOWN REPORT:

&%ﬁmkyu%amMmﬂﬁacw&wuc&wﬂﬁf?

4 ©Ol8ETeo

SIGNATURE: % —




EARTH MAENAGE‘MENT CO. _
\%ﬁ/ | | . DATE: 05 0201 |

START UP / SHUT DOWN REPORT
STATION # Q&
SYSTEM TYPE f 7

START UP REPCRT:

SHUT DOWN REPORT:

WAMMW%MQAM chocge

cols, _

SIGNATURE: M
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! )
THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63 ' l il l I 1 i

6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: . SERBA M -
DATE OF INSPECTION; o4 .%o oA
OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENTS: C&xo&_ Paad . ,@b@ﬂ‘/ dea. el

FLOW METER READING: [2 19534 0

SAMPLES OBTAINED: __ AN/

et

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: W

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN=STR'EAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: 1 1

¢ .
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: ___ £,

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: '(LO

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: Oﬂ :

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: _Wﬂ’g from——



THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATI¢
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND,

GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYS SPECTION FOR.M

NAME OF INSPECTOR: _. SERLBMI -
DATE OF INSPECTION: ok-22.0f
OBSERVATIONS AND
COMMENTS: Alol M M W Q,owws oo,
K [
wo;ﬁ f\{- | Q/lo,g '

FLOW METER READING: ol tH+ o

SAMPLES OBTAINED: aQ.Ww.-S.

e
.

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: / [(

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN=STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: /( /f

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: /( : /

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: / 0

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: 0. 4{

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: %-” }?1 v )
L=




t l t I

-,

..'m[ CEMENT CO,

START-UP/SHUT DOWN REPORT

STATIONNO.: 9065

SYSTEM TYPE:  (-W.

START-UP REPORT:

\\X\ % Envionme tal Rgmed.alion i
DATE: ok 5.0/ _

.
Y

T DOWN REPORT:
0 N J’(%Q %PMC% DBUMS w/v‘b‘

SPFW' cﬁ&&om/

How METFEE. = ©/69240

e

SIGNATURE: (f ﬁj},oc,w——\

13415 Carmenita Road/P.O. Box 2129, Santa Fe Springs, CA $0670
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THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: SERLR,

DATE OF INSPECTION: o4.09. 0/

!

OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENTS: CHECY ord . CLEd] WITER BAG FCTFER
CHECE. ComnECTIo/S PETWEEN @Qw{%f

FLOW METER READING: rO/ 4 ?—05 O

SAMPLES OBTAINED: ___X//¢F

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: ! é(

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: / Z

{
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: ] . {

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: / 0

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: Z Cf

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: %@ﬁzﬁ/—-——-—*



THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, C
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTE

IA
PECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: SERB P -
DATE OF INSPECTION: ob.02.01
OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENTS: Aol o5l . Koo wely %Jﬂ@mj ,

Maﬁl@u. ee_ C&/\m&j/ﬁ e Oﬁic@‘ﬁa‘_L

FLOW METER READING: ____ 0162 hao
SAMPLES OBTAINED: . N /A
PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: LU

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN'STREAJ\i OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: //

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: /( /

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: _/ N2

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: 0. 4

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: Wc’l Y P "
v




2 . . C\;“f @65

THRIFTY QOIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: SERR-

DATE OF INSPECTION: 03.26. 0/

-

OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENTS: Aol 01\( oo wdleq ,}—Fw /@Q‘?

B\MMWMMM MP&LZM%
uﬂf’fzxﬁ\@p

FLOW METER READING: &4 ’7 4 3 2o

SAMPLES OBTAINED: /\[/AL

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: /é

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: j /(

1
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: /(‘/

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: /( L/{

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: 0. q

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: EX\ ) {"1:1,%4——-""
v




APPENDIX D



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT  Thrifty Oil (8871) LAB REQUEST 73750
ATTN: Jeff Suryakusuma
13539 E. Foster Rd. REPORTED  06/07/2001
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  05/31/2001

PROJECT  Station #063
6125 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

SUBMITTER Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the followin% listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the
attached Analytical Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the
report. This cover fetter is an integral part ofthe final report.

Order No, « Client Sample ldentification
269347 TOC #063, SS1 Outlet Grab
269348 ' TOC #063, Int 2 Grab
269349 TOC #063, Int | Grab
269350 TOC #063, Inlet Grab

Thank vou for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions
regarding this report or if we can be of furiher service.

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES by,

Edwaid-& T
Vice President

NOTE: Unless notified in writing . all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 3G days from date reported

TESTING & CONSULTING

The reports of the Associated Laboratories are confidential property of our clients Chemical
M4 not be reproduced or used for publication in part or in full without our written Microbiological
permission  Fhis is Tor the mual protection of the public. our clients. and ourselves.

Environmental
Lab request 73750 cover, page | of |



Order #:| ' 269347 Clie Sample ID TOC #063, SS1 Outlet G

Matrix: WATER Date >ampled: 05/30/2001 Time Sampled: 13:00
Analyte Resuit DF PQL MDL  Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND | 0.3 0.18 ug/L  06/03/01 HP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/l.  06/03/01 HP
Methyl t - butyl ether ND 1 5 0.24 ug/L  06/03/01 HP
Toluene ND ! 0.3 0.14 ug/L  06/03/01 HpP
Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L.  06/03/01 HP
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/l.  06/03/01 HP
Order #: 269348 Client Sample ID TOC #063, Int 2 Grab
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 05/30/2001 Time Sampled: 13:20
Analyte Resuit DF PQL MDL  Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L  06/03/01 HP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L  06/03/01 HP
Methvl t - butyl ether ND 1 5 0.24 ug/L  06/03/01 HP
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/L.  06/03/01 HP
Xvlene (total) ' ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L  06/03/01 HP
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline ND ! 30 50 ug/L. 06/03/01 HP
Order #: 269349 Client Sample ID TOC #063, Int 1 Grab
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 05/30/2001 Time Sampled: 13:10
Analyte Result DF __ PQL MDL __ Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L  06/03/01 HP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/l.  06/03/01 HP
Methyl t - butyl ether ND 1 5 0.24 ug/L  06/03/01 HP
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/l.  06/03/01 HP
Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L  06/03/01 HP
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline 177 1 50 50 ug/L  06/03/01 HP

PQL. = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ical Results Report
Lab Request 73750 results, page 1 of 2




Order #:-| 269350 Clie._. Sampie ID TOC #063, Inlet Grab

Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 05/30/2001 Time Sampled: 13:30
Analyte Result DF PQlL MDL  Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene Is 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L.  06/03/01 HP
Ethyl benzene 1.0 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L  06/03/01 HP
Methyl t - butyl ether 8.510 200 1000.0 0.24 ug/l.  06/03/01 HP
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/L.  06/03/01 HP
Xylene (total) 2.0 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L.  06/03/01 HP

82608 BTEX/MTBE Only

Methyl-tert-butvlether (MTBE) 5.780 50 30.0 0.6 ug/L  06/06/01 MB
8015M - Total Petrolcum Hydrocarbons

Giasoline 3.100 1 50 50 ug/L. 06/03/01 HP
POL Mactical Quantitation Limit. MDL = Method detection limit. DE = Ditution Factor

NY O Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

4SSQCIAIE1)'LABORA TORIES Analytical Resulis Report S

Lab Request 73730 results. page 2 of 2




ASSOCIATED L #BORATORIES LAB REQUEST RFSULTS SUMMARY

Client: Thrifty Oil Lab Request: 73750
Jeff Suryakusuma .
13530 B Foster Rdl. Date Received: 5/31/2001
Santa Fe Springs. CA 90670 Print Date: 06/12/2001

Project: Station #063
6125 Telegraph Ave.. Oakland

Objectives: Confirm MTBE by 8260.

Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylene MTBE MTBE by
ben total PA

Sample iD. zene (total) EPAS8260
FOC #063. Intet 3100 ugil. 15 ug/L NI 10 g/l 2.0 ug/L 8.510-ug/’L - 3:.780 ug/L
Grab .
TOC #063. In | 177 ugsl. NB ND ND ND ND
Grah
FOC HO63. Int 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Cirab
IOC 063, 851 ND NEY ND ND ND ND

Outlet Grab

NNt Detected
hank Tield = Component not anals zed by this method.



QC Sample:
Method :

Analysis Date:

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

LCS REPORT FORM

LCS/LCSD , water samples #3

06/06/01

Applies to: LR 73156, 73851, 73595, 73800, 73908, 73589, 73735, 73666, 73752, 73212, 73750
REPORTING UNITS = ug/L

Sample | Spike LCS LCS %Rec | %oRec QC Limits
Test Result | Added | Spike |Spk.Dupi LCS | LCSD | RPD || RPD | %REC
i,1-Dichloroethene ND 50.0 50.62 47.56 101 95 6 22 1 59-172
MTBE ND 50.0 35.05 40.08 70 80 13 24 | 62-137
Benzene ND 50.0 5145 47.37 103 95 8 24 | 62-137
Trichiorocthene ND 50.0 52.64 48.07 105 96 9 21 | 66-142
Toluene ND 50.0 49.81 46,36 100 93 7 21 | 59-139
Chlorobenzene ND 50,0 54.57 49.59 109 99 10 21 | 60-133

N = Nor Detected

RPD = Relative Percent Difference of LCS and L.CS Dup.

WREC-MS & MSD = Percent Recovery of LCS & LCS Dup.

Method Blank = All ND

06/13/200!

8260_lcsd_0606w.xls



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

QA REPORT FORM

QC Sample: 73800-567, water samples
Method : 8260
Analysis Date: 06/05[017
Applies to: LR 73851, 73595, 73800, 73819, 73908, 73589, 73752, 73750
REPORTING UNITS = ug/L

Sample | Spike | Matrix | Matrix | %Rec| %Rec QC Limits
Test Result | Added | Spike |Spk.Dup| MS | MSD | RPD | RPD | %REC
1,1-Dichloroethene 50.0 53.54 46.88 107 94 13 22 159-.172
MTBE 50.0 3895 34.98 78 70 11 24 | 62-137
Benzene 50.0 35.27 36.48 71 73 3 24 | 62-137

50.0 38.28 42.00 71 84 9 21 | 66-142

Trichloroethene

Toluene

50.0 41.97 42.41 84 85 1 21 1 59-139

CAERERERERE

Chlorobenzene

50.0 41.43 45.99 83 92 10 21 |60-133

ND = Not Detected
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of MS and MSD
“REC-MS & MSD = Percent Recovery of MS & MSD

Method Blank = All ND

06/13/2001 8260_msd_0606w.x1s




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

QA REPORT FORM
QC Sample: LR73668-031
Matrix: WATER
Prep. Date: 06/02/01

Analysis Date: 06/02/01-06/03/01

LAB ID#' in Batch: LR 73671, 73757, 73752, 73750

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULT

REPORTING UNITS = ug/L

Sample Spike Matrix { Matrix | %Rec | %Rec
Test Method Result Added Spike | Spk.Dup| MS MSD | RPD
Benzene 8021 ND 10.0 11.10 11.50 111 115 4
Toluene 8021 ND 10.0 9.90 10.20 99 102 3
Ethylbenzene 8021 ND 10.0 10.90 11.20 109 112 3
Xylenes 8021 ND 20.0 20.90 20.80 105 104 0

ND = Not Detected

RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Ma;rix Spike and Matrix Spike Dup

SREC-MS & MSD = Percent Recovery of Matrix Spike & Matrix Spike Duplicate

PREPARATION BLANK /LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

Y%REC LIMITS = 70 - 130

RPD LIMITS = 30

PREP. BL. {LCS
Test Method Value Resuit True %Rec |L.Limit| H.Limit
Benzene 8021 ND 11.10 10.0 111 80% 120%
Toluene 8021 ND 9.90 10.0 99 80% 120%
Ethylbenzene 8021 ND 10,60 10.0 106 80% 120%
Xylenes 8021 ND 19.60 20.0 98 80% 120%

LCS = Lab Control Sample Result
TRUE = True Value of LCS
LLIMIT / H.LIMIT = LCS Control Limits

06/13/2001

8021 _btex_0602w1.xls




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

QA REPORT FORM
QC Sample: LR 73724-271
Marix: WATER
Prep. Dae: 0503/01__
Analysis Date: 06/03/01-06/04/01
ID#'s in Batch: LR 73750, 73747, 13726, 73755, 73908

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units = ug/L

Sample Spike Matrix Matrix %Rec %Rec
Test Method Result Added Spike | Spike Dup MS MSD RPD
TPH 8015SM-G ND 200.0 179 191 89.5 95.5 6.5

ND = Not Detected

RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Marrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate
WREC-MS & MSD = Percent Recovery of Matrix Spike & Matrix Spike Duplicate

%REC LIMITS = 70 - 130

RPDLIMITS = 30

PREPARATION BLANK /LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

PREP BL |LCS
Value Result True %Rec L.Limit | H.Limit
ND 181 200.0 90.5 80% 120%

LCS Result = Lab Control Sample Result
True = True Value of LCS
L.Limit / H.Limit = LCS Control Limits

06/13/2001

8015g_tph_0603w.xls
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COOLER RECEIPT FORM

Chenthw D‘L OD Project: ):H: D(ﬁ
Cooler Re "y Cooler Opened: ¥ ) 2@] )()]Bv m&m VD

Signed:
Was cooler scanned for presense of radioactivity, and noted if found? /(f Ees} No
Were custody seals present on outside of cooler? Yes (No_~
a. If Yes, were they intact? Yes No
b.How many, and where?
¢.Were signature and date correct? Yes No
Were custody papers included with the samples? 6%‘ No
Were the custody papers completely filled out? CYes? No
Did »ou sign and date the custody papers in the appropriate place? @ No
Was a shippers packing slip attached to the ceoler? YesCho D
What kind of packing material was used? I u

: - . c
Was sutficient icgysed ®\0 Temperature of cooler? — D)
Approved by:_ | Date: V)]/ VA 0]
Were all boutles sealed in seperate plastic bags? Yes @
Did all bottles arrive Miact? “Yes/ No
Were all bottles labled correctly? (ID. Analysis. Dates. Times) No
Did all [D's match the custody papersork? Yes) No

. - . e r

Were the correct containers inciuded for the tests required? Yes' No
Were all VOA vials checked for headspace? N/A (Yes )No
Was sufficient volume of sample sent in all containers® es) No

Were correct preseryatives used ? @ No
Approved by: '@}@ Date: ]/7/727 /m

[f not approved: rort
a. Name of person contacted: Date:
b.Corrective action taken:




/3750
Chain of Custody Record <

T THR(FTY _olC_co e ]92( ~3501

AL. Job No.

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia = Orange, CA 92868
Phone: (714) 771-6900 = Fcox: (714) 538-1209

Page of

Fax

Project Manager Mg .FP Ry A U DUMH

Analysis Requested Test Instructions & Comments

A

Project Name  &J ’ && E . Project # ﬁfOGj) <

Selame " cr by TELE GE#PH UguL T Ef z:’
hoaress OARLAMD , ctd . 94€09 p fg T
Sample ID Lab ID Date Time | Matrix Nfr?\‘:)t:ri/n;;e Pres. H X g)
¢logTe 056.30. 04 | Bwolwied v | Hel XX CoHF (R RBY
7| N2 -GRAR i 32 R | aviey | Hel XX X EPA METHO D 8260R
D i T (-CRAR 12 14 uies | HeL NI XK |F DETECTED
D 1HUET comp Y 15139 avis | HCL [ XX
7

~
-

)
AN

10 =
/ ] /
11 L~ /
12 / L~
13 / //
B " A
15 P A
Sample Receipt - To Be Filled By Laboratory g::::;:fhed by 1. Relinquished by 2. Relinquished by 3
- h I4 ™,
Total Number of Containers J Properly Cooled Y / N/ NA U‘ Signature: g/t W .‘,3%1;?“1 gj -"‘! - Signature:
Custody Seals Y /N/NA P Samples Intact Y/ N/NA -\ P’Wg’u Pop Elcer lllr;ted N:.Ti " ,L,"C y Printed Name:
Recewed In Good Condition Y/ N \ Samples Accepted Y /N \ Da%,s 2 { o }{ Time: 230 4 Daf.;:_ T /;l;neo Date: Time:
~ . - [ i -
Tu!,n round Time J Received By: 1. Received By: 2, F:%:L 3.
Sf:atua)' _— } Sig w a W Signature:
M U same Day U1 48 hrs. Printed Name: Printe Printed Name:
Normal U Rush (124 hrs. U 72 hrs. Hon‘/“lﬂ / T@W{ 7{—) . ;
Date: ) \ Tnﬁ? 7 ate; pe N
£31-01 Jume |[PYAYN T o/ 7

Distribution: While - Laboratory Ganary - Laboratory  Pink - Project/Account Manager  Goldenrod - Sampler/Originator




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209

CLIENT Thrifty Oil (8871) LAB REQUEST 71579
ATTN: Jeff Suryakusuma

13539 E. Foster Rd. REPORTED 05/01/2001

Santa Fe Springs. CA 90670 RECEIVED  04/24/2001

PROJECT  Station #063
6125 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

SUBMITTER  Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the following lsted samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the

attached Analytical Result Report All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the
report, This coverletteris an integral part of the final report.

Order No.

Client Sample identification

260314 TOC #063. Outlet
260315 TOC 2063, Intermed
260316

TOC #063, Inlet

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please teel free to call ifthere are any questions
regarding this report or if we can be of further senv ice,

-

ASSOCIATED LAB()[}.:‘\'I"O MES by.

Dy

Yl

s Ny S
Fdward o Gebare, PYD.
Vice President

NOTE. Unless nonfied nwriing . all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported

TESTING & CONSULTING
The tepoits of the Associated 1 aborateries are contidennat properts of eur clients Chencal
M ot be reproduced v used Tor publivation m patlor in tulf without our written Vicrobiofogical
perissiont [his as for the mutaal proteetion ot the publie, our chients, and curselves

Liveronmental
Lab request 71379 cover. page | of



Order #{ 260314 Clie: Sample ID TOC #063, Outlet

Matrix: WATER Date >ampled: 04/23/2001 Time Sampled: 10:50
Analyte Resuit DF __PQL MDL___ Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/l.  04/26/01 HP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L  04/26/01 HP
Methyl t - butyt ether 132 3 15.0 0.24 ug/L  04/26/01 HP
Toluene ND i 0.3 0.14 ug/l.  04/26/01 HP
Xvlene (total) ND I 0.6 0.26 ug/L.  04/26/01 HP
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline 93 1 50 50 ug/L.  04/26/01 HP
Order #: 260315 Client Sample ID TOC #063, Intermed
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 04/23/2001 Time Sampled: 11:00
Analyte Result  DF PQL MDL ___ Units Date/Analyst

8021B BTEX + MTBE

Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L  04/26/01 HP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L  04/26/01 HP
Methyl t - butyl ether 364 10 50.0 0.24 ug/L  04/26/01 HP
Toluene ND ! 0.3 0.14 ug/L.  04/26/01 HP
Xylene (total) ND ! 0.6 0.26 ug/L  04/26/01 HP

8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline 224 1 50 50 ug/L  04/26/01 HP
Order #:l 2603106 Client Sample ID TOC #063. Inlet
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 04/23/2001 Time Sampled: [1:10
Analyte Resuit DF PQL MDL ___Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L. 04/26/01 HP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L  04/26/01 HP
Methyl t - butyl ether 3.240 100 500.0 0.24 ug/L  04/26/01 HP
Toluene ND 1 03 0.14 ug/lL  04/26/01 HP
Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/l. 04/26/01 HP

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ASSOCIA TED LA BORA TOR[ES Anatytical Results Report

Lab Request 71579 results, page | of 2




8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline 1,400 1 50 50 ug/l.  04/26/01 HP

POL - Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit. DF = Dilution Factor
ND — Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ASSOCIA TED LA BORA TORIES Analytical Resuits Report

Lab Request 71379 results. page 2 of 2



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES LAB REQUEST RF “ULTS SUMMARY

Client: Thrifty Oil
Jeff Suryakusuma
13539 E. Foster Rd.
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670

Project: Station #063
6125 Telegraph Ave.. Oakland

Gasoline Benzene
Sample ID.
TOC #063. Inlet 1,400 ug/L N[
TOC #063, 224 ug/l. ND
Intermed
TOC #063. Outict 93 ug/l, NI

ND = Not Detected

Toluene

ND
ND

ND

Blank Field = Component not analyzed by this method.

Ethyl

benzene

NP

ND

ND

Xylenéiii 7

(total)

ND
ND

ND

Lab Request: 71579
Date Received: 4/24/2001
Print Date: 05/01/2001

MTBE

3.240 ug/L

364 ug/L

132 ugll



QC Sample:
Matrix:

Prep, Date:
Analysis Date:

ID#'s in Batch:

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
QA REPORT FORM

LR 71579 - 314

WATER

04/27/01

04/27/01-04/28/01

LR 71602, 71574, 71579, 71638

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units = ug/L

Sample Spike Matrix Matrix %Rec %Rec
Test Method Result Added Spike Spike Dup MS MSD RPD
TPH 8015M-G ND 200 223 219 111.5 109.3 .8
ND = Not Detected
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate %REC LIMITS = 70 - 130
BREC-MS & MSD = Percent Recovery of Matrix Sprke & Matrix Spike Duplicate RPD LIMITS = 30 R
PREPARATION BLANK / LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS
PREP BLK |LCS
Value Result True %Rec L.Limit H.Limit
ND 221 200 110.5 80% 120%

LCS Resuit = Lab Control Sample Result
True = True Value of LCS
L Linne 7 Line = LCS Comtrof Limus

05/61/2001

8015g_tph_0427wi xls



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

QA REPORT FORM
QC Sample: LR 71579 -314
Matrix; WATER
Prep. Date: 04/27/01
Analysis Date: 04/27/01-04/28/01 __  __
LAB ID#s in Batch: LR 71602, 71574, 71579, 71638

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULT

REPORTING UNITS = ug/L.

Sample Spike Matrix Matrix %Rec %Rec
Test Method Result Added Spike | Spk. Dup MS MSD RPD
Benzene 3021 ND 10.0 11.3 11.3 113 113 0
Toluene 8021 ND 16.0 9.8 9.9 98 9G 1
Ethylbenzene 8021 ND 10.0 10.6 10.8 106 108 2
Xylenes 8021 ND 20.0 18.7 19.2 94 96 3
ND = Not Detected
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Dup Y%REC LIMITS = 70-130
%REC-MS & MSD = Percent Recovery of Matrix Spike & Matrix Spike Duplicate RPD LIMITS = 30
PREPARATION BLANK /LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

PREP. BLKILCS

Test Method Value Result True %Rec L.Limit { H.Limit
Benzene 8021 ND 10.9 10.0 109 80% 120%
Toluene 8021 ND 9.5 10.0 g5 80% 120%
Ethylbenzene 8021 ND 10.3 10.0 103 80% 120%
Xylenes 8021 ND 18.4 20.0 92 80% 120%

LCS = Lab Control Sample Result
TRUE = True Value of LCS
LLIMIT ¢ HLIMIT = LCS Control Limits

05/01/72001 8021 _btex_0427w.xls



Chain of Custody Record

Il

G140

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia =« Orange, CA 92868

Phone: (714) 771-6900 = Fax: (714) 538-1209

X

Project Manager "f;?_FP' }qu IS f""-é‘?’

Come THRIFM,  ofL  Cor . Pronesy2)q2¢- 3521 AL Job No. page o
Hi }%— Analysis Requested Test Instructions & Comments

Project Name 7]

Y? m &W:‘.f%proiec'# +HOES

Site Name

o G125 TELBEGRAPAH mME. 7

Address , P B
ORELATID, ot G7é09. ol
7
Sample ID Lab ID Date Time | Matrix| JCOM@ner oo £
Number/Size H 3
1 . e . - - A F
OVTLES oh23 =7 1050 e 2 vimss | Hel [P<IK
20 o~ -~ F ., . . B
INTERMED ch.25.04 oo dted 2ViIRS | HEL XK
3 - - f A 4 -1 -
[ NLET .25 o7 | W2 |wpir] 2V S | HeL XX
4
5
6
7 -
8 -
5 // /
10 //
11 /
12 /
e h y
13 /
14
//
15 /
Sampl e R eceipt - To Be Filled By Laborat ory ::::::::g;shed by 1. Relinquished by 2, Relinquished by 3.
Signaturezw Signature: Signature:
b | I -
Totai Number of Containers l l’ o Properly Gooled Y/ N/ NA \ - e -
Custody Seals Y / N/ NA Samples Intact ¥ / N/ NA \/ Printed Name—o o D g &> Printed Name: Printed Name:
Received in Good Condition Y /N k) ) Samples Accepted Y /N \ y Dg;e('ﬂ 2% ‘-_)4 Time: Date: Time: Date: Time:
ra
Turn Around Time J Received By: 1. Received By: 2 Received By: 3
Ia) =t p——
Signature: ]‘ﬂ, Signaftire: Signature:
Q/ U Same Day Q48 brs. Printed Nai ; Printed Name: Printed Name:
Normal L Rush 0 24 hrs. d72hrs. L i <
Date Time:, Date: - : Date: Time:
b} -
R0 TR e Feo
Distribution:  White - Laboratory  Canary - Laboratlory Pk - Project/Account Manager  Goldenrod - Sampler/Qriginator ! 1 T_;



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

306 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifty Oil (8871) LAB REQUEST 70714
ATTN: Jeff Suryakusuma
13539 E. Foster Rd. REPORTED 04/11/2001
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  04/10/2001

PROJECT  Station #063
6125 Telegraph Ave., Qakland

SUBMITTER Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the
attached Analytical Result Report. All anafyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the
report. This cover letter is an integral part of the final report.

Order No. Client Sample Identification
257334 TOC #063, Outlet
257335 TOC #063, Intermed 1
237336 TOC #063, Intermed 2
257337 TOC #063, Inlet

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions
regarding this report or if we can be of further service,

ASS LAB [ES py,

. (P
S. Behare, Ph.D.
Vice President

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported

TESTING & CONSULTING
The reports of the Associated Laboratorics are contidential property of our clients Chemical

¥ not be reproduced or used for publication in part or in full without our written Microbiological

permission.  This is Tor the mutual protection of the public. our clients. and ourselves. ,
Environmental

Lab request 70714 cover, page 1 of |



Order #2» 257334 Client Sample ID TOC #063, Outlet

Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 04/09/2001 Time Sampled: 09:00
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL___Units Date/Analyst
80218 BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L.  04/10/01 HP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L  04/10/01 HP
Methyl t - buty! ether 475 20 100.0 0.24 ug/l.  04/10/01 HP
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/l.  04/16/01 HP
Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L. 04/10/01 HP

8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline 378 l 30 50 ug/L  04/10/01 HP
Order #: 257335 Client Sample ID TOC #063, Intermed 1
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 04/09/2001 Time Sampled: 05:10
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL _ Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L.  04/10/01 HP
Ethyl benzene ND I 0.3 0.18 ug/L  04/10/01 HP
Methyl t - butyl ether 668 20 100.0 0.24 ug/l.  04/10/01 HP
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/t. 04/10/01 HP
Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L.  04/10/01 HP

8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline 504 1 50 50 ug/l.  04/10/01 HP
Order #: 257336 Client Sample ID TOC #063, Intermed 2
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 04/09/2001 Time Sampled: 09:20
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL  Units Date/Analyst
80218 BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND ! 0.3 0.18 ug/l 04/10/01 HP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L.  04/10/01 HP
Methyl t - butyl ether 674 20 100.0 0.24 ug/L.  04/10/01 HP
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.t4 ug/l,  04/10/01 HP
Kylene {(total) ND \ 0.6 0.26 ug/L  04/10/01 HP
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline 479 i 50 50 ug/L.  04/10/01 hP

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ASSOCIA TED LABORATORIES Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 70714 results. page | of 2




Order #:| 257337| Client Sample ID TOC #063, Inlet

Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 04/09/200]1 Time Sampled: 09:30
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL __Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene 191 20 6.0 0.18 ug/L.  04/10/0f HP
Ethyl benzene 42 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L  (4/10/01 HP
Methyl t - butyl ether 4,990 125 625.0 0.24 ug/L  04/10/01 HP
Toluene 4.0 I 0.3 0.14 ug/l.  04/10/01 HP
Xylene (total) 38 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L  04/10/01 HP

8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline 4.040 1 50 50 ug/l,  04/10/01 HP

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace
Its R L\
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

QA REPORT FORM
QC Sample: LR 70620-014
Matrix: WATER
Prep. Date: 04/10/01
Analysis Date: 04/10/01 -04/11/01
LAB ID#'s in Batch: LR 70620, 70714, 70603, 70605, 70604, 70720

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULT

REPORTING UNITS = ug/L

Sample Spike Matrix Matrix %Rec %Ree
Test Method Result Added Spike Spk. Dup MS MSD RPD
Benzene 8021 ND 10.0 12.2 11.8 122 118 3
Toluene 8021 ND 10.0 10.0 9.7 100 o7 3
Ethylbenzene 8021 ND 10.0 10.8 10.5 108 105 3
Xylenes 8021 ND 20.0 18.8 18.4 94 92 2
* = Mairix faterference, LCS OK. Data Reported.
ND = Not Detected
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Matrix Spike and Mairix Spike Dup UREC LIMITS = 70- 130
%REC-MS & MSD = Percent Recovery of Matrix Spike & Matrix Spike Duplicate RPD LIMITS = 30
PREPARATION BLANK / LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

PREP. BLK |LCS

Test Method Value Result True %Rec L.Limit | H.Limit
Benzene 8021 ND 12.0 10.0 120 80% 120%
Toluene 8021 ND 10.0 10.0 100 80% 120%
Ethylbenzene 8021 ND 10.7 10.0 107 80% 120%
Xylenes 8021 ND 19.0 20.0 95 80% 120%

LCS = Lab Contral Sample Result
TRUE = True Value of L.CS
LLIMIT/ HLLIMIT = LCS Control Lumits

04/11/2000 8021 _blex_0410w.xls




QC Sample:
Matrix:

Prep. Date:
Analysis Date:

1D#'s in Batch;

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
QA REPORT FORM

LR 70620 - 014

WATER

04/10/01

04/10/01 - 04711001

LR 70620, 70714, 70603, 70603, 70604, 70720

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units = ug/L.

Sample Spike Matrix Matrix %Rec %Rec
Test Method Result Added Spike Spike Dup MS MSD RPD
TPH 8015M-G ND 200 150 174 75.0 §7.0 14.8
ND = Not Detected
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Matrix Spike and Matrix Sprke Duplicate %REC LIMITS = 70 - 130
%REC-MS & MSD = Percent Recovery of Matrix Spike & Matrix Sptke Duplicate RPD LIMITS 30
PREPARATION BLANK /LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS
PREP BLK |LCS
Value Resuit True % Rec L.Limit H.Limit
ND 208 200 104.0 80% 120%
L.CS Result = Lab Conirol Sample Resnlt !

True = True Value of LCS
L.Limit / H Limit = LCS Control Linuts

04/11/2001

801352 _tph_0410w.xls




Chain of Custody Record

“Joly

——

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Betavia = OCrange, CA 92868
Phone: (714) 771-6900 = Fax: (714) 538-1209
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